
T r e n c h e r  P a r t s  

Vermeer®

Chains

Cutting Teeth

Sprockets

Bearings

Carbide Teeth

Centralized Customer Service: 800/328-2424

w w w . b a l l a n t i n e i n c . c o m

Anoka, Minnesota Atlanta, Georgia Santa Fe Springs, California



Faster Service
Better Quality
Lower Prices

Replacement Parts for 

Vermeer®

Effective 9/13

Replacement Parts for Vermeer® Trenchers

Vermeer® is a registered trademark of Vermeer Manufacturing, Pella, IA

Ordering Instructions
All credit accounts must be approved by our Anoka, Minnesota office. 

Please order by part number and give the make and model of your machine.

The enclosed parts and price list supersedes all others.  
(Prices are subject to change without notice.)

Main Office
840 McKinley Street

Anoka, Minnesota 55303

Branch Office
675 Wesleyan Drive Southwest

Atlanta, Georgia 30336

Branch Office
9647 Santa Fe Springs Rd

Santa Fe Springs, California 90670

Toll Free Customer Service 
Toll Free 800-328-2424

FAX 763-427-2277



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  1

Trencher Chain Identification Sheet

Measure Pitch Size (Center of Pin to Center of Next Pin)

1.654" 2.000" 2.043" 2.609" 2.648" 3.067" 3.075" 3.110" 3.125" 3.250" 4.000" 4.500"

� � � � � � � � � � � �

Every 4th Pitch Attachment Spacing

Anti-Backflex Chain

Left-hand cutter Right-hand Cutter

K-Style Chain

Determining the number of pitches in a chain.
One pitch equals the distance from one pin to the next pin. The example below is 20 pitches long.

Every 2nd Pitch Attachment Spacing

*  Auburn Cutters are the Opposite

Make of Machine: _____________________________________ Model:_______________________

one pitch



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  2

Parts for earlier models, not listed in this catalog are also available.

Chain Assembly Guide

CHAIN ASSEMBLY STYLES

Cup Assembly/4 pitch

Cup Assembly/2 pitch

Combo/Terminator-Cup

Combo/Rock & Frost-Cup

Full Terminator (bolt-on)

Full Rock & Frost (bolt-on)

LP Welded Terminator

LP Welded Alligator

LP Welded H-Plate

Anti Back–Flex Chains

Heavy/Wet Sandy Loose Dirt Medium Hard Rocky

GROUND CONDITIONS/APPLICATION

Recommended as an upgrade to any of the chain assemblies listed.  
ABF Chains are designed for more severe ground conditions.

This chart shows the most popular styles of chain assemblies and recommended guidelines as to their
usage.  Only basic catagories of ground conditions are shown.

These are recommendations only.  Please consult a Ballantine representative when matching chain
assemblies with specific ground conditions or any special application requirements.

Not Recommended

Recommended

Best

Key:



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  3

Cup Assembly – 2 Pitch

Combo/Terminator –
Cup

Combo/Rock & Frost
Cup

Full Terminator

Cup Assembly – 
4 Pitch

LP Welded Terminator

LP Welded Alligator LP Welded H-Plate

Anti Back-Flex Chains

Full Rock & Frost



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  4

Ballantine
Smart Part Numbering System

for Chain Assemblies

Ballantine's smart part numbering system has been developed to allow people to easily identify the various
chain assemblies that are available and what suits specific applications.  The diagram below explains what each
section of the part number means.

B 20002 00 B 25

B = Ballantine
TA = Trench All®

AL = Alligator
SH = Terminator® Welded 
D = Ditch Witch® teeth (1.654" only)
C = Case teeth® (1.654" only)
M = Melroe®/Bobcat®/Burkeen® teeth (1.654" only)
V = Vermeer® teeth (1.654" only)
T = Terminator® Bolt on the side

Chain Size
(see chart below) Digging Width

in inches

Number of Stations
(Tooth attaching points)

Assembly Configuration
B = Bare Chain
C = Cup Assembly
R = Rock & Frost
M = Mixed (Rock & Frost and Cup Teeth)
H = H-Plate
V = Alligator (.735)
D = Alligator (.765)
G = Ground breaker mixed chain



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  5

Vermeer: LM35 Using 1.654 RR432 Chain

Ref. No. Part No. Description

1 V 53856002 Cutter, R.H.

2 V 53856001 Cutter, L.H.

N/S V 253841001 Heavy-Duty Cutter, L.H.

N/S V 253842001 Heavy-Duty Cutter, R.H.

10 V 354022 Bolt - 3/8” X 24 X 2 1/4”, Grade #8

11 V 354024 Bolt - 3/8” X 24 X 2 1/2”, Grade #8

12 V 354026 Bolt - 3/8” X 24 X 2 3/4”, Grade #8

13 V 416001 Locknut - 3/8” X 24

14 V 53980001 Flat Spacer - 1/2” X 1 X 3”

15 V 54554003 Sprocket Assembly (Includes Reference #16, 17, 18)

16 V 57904001 Bearing

17 V 53573001 Spacer

18 V 602206 Snap Ring

19 V 53552001 Sprocket Drive

N/S V 204931001 7” Idler Roller Assembly

3 V 53855068 Chain Standard 1.654

3 V 53855076 Chain Standard 1.654

3 V 53855084 Chain Standard 1.654

4 V 53855068D 2nd Chain Double Standard

4 V 53855076D 2nd Chain Double Standard

4 V 53855084D 2nd Chain Double Standard

5 V 57702001 Link Roller

6 V 57701001 Link Connector W / Keepers

7 V 57703001 Link - M2 Attachment W / Keepers

8 6655440 Ground Breaker, L.H.

9 6655441 Ground Breaker, R.H.

N/S V 1074053 Spacer (Tooth Outside)

N/S V 1074055 Spacer (Tooth Inside)



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  6

Vermeer: 1150 & 1350



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  7

Vermeer: T1150 & 1350 Chain and 
Chain Components Using 2250 Chain



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  8

Vermeer: 1350, 1850 & 2050



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  9

Vermeer: 1350, 1850 & 2050 Chain and 
Chain Components Using 2250 Chain



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  1 0

Vermeer: V434, M430, V454A, V430A, V430, V434
& V440 Using 2” Pitch 2481M Chain



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  1 1

Vermeer: V434, M430, V454A, V430A, V430, V434
& V440 Using 2” Pitch 2481M Chain, Continued



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  1 2

Vermeer:  3550 & 3550A 
Chain and Chain Components



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  1 3

Vermeer:  3550 & 3550A 
Chain and Chain Components, Continued



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  1 4

Vermeer:  4150



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  1 5

Vermeer:  4150 Chain and Chain Components 
for 2960 Chain



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  1 6

Vermeer:  4150 Chain and Chain Components 
for 2960 Chain, Continued



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  1 7

Vermeer:  4150 Chain and Chain Components 
for 3990 Chain



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  1 8

Vermeer: M465, M470, M455, D18, V454, V450,
D16 & M485 Using 3” Pitch 1957M Chain



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  1 9

Vermeer: M465, M470, M455, D18, V454, V450,
D16 & M485 Using 3” Pitch 1957M Chain, 
Continued



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  2 0

Vermeer: V434, V437A, M30 & V440 
Using 3” Pitch 1957M Chain



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  2 1

Vermeer: V434, V437A, M30 & V440 
Using 3” Pitch 1957M Chain, Continued



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  2 2

Vermeer:  V440, V434, V437, M30, M465, M470,
M475, D18, M453, V454, V450, D16, & M485 
Using 1957K Chain



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  2 3

Vermeer: 5800 & HTR5800 Chain and Chain
Components for 90,000 Lb. Test 3990 Chain



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  2 4

Vermeer: 5800 & HRT5800 Drive Sprockets,
Auger Sprockets and End Roller



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  2 5

Vermeer: M455, M475, VH18, V454 & D16 
Using 2134 Chain



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  2 6

Vermeer: 5800 & HRT5800 Chain and Chain
Components for 110,000 Lb. Test 2134 Chain



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  2 7

Vermeer: 2134K Style Chain 
Rock & Frost Style Base Plates



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  2 8

Vermeer: 2134 Style Chain Cup Cutters



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  2 9

Vermeer: 8100, 8500 & 8550A 
Combo Drive Sprocket and Auger Sprocket



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  3 0

Vemeer: 8100 Chain and Chain Components 
for 8550 & 8550A Combo Chains



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  3 1

Vermeer: T400C & T600D Replacement Idler
Sprockets, Drive Sprockets and Bearings 
Using 4” Pitch 7600K Chain

Ref. No. Part No. Description

1 V 7403001 9 Tooth Sprocket Assembly (Inc. Ref. #2 & #3)

N/S V 7403001A 9 Tooth Sprocket W/Complete Assembly

N/S V 7403001 9 Tooth Sprocket W/ Races and Snap Rings, 2 of ea. Req’d.

2 V 602362 Snap Ring, 2 Req’d.

3 V 1715001 Cup

4 V 1716001 Cone

5 V 3967001 Seal

6 V 483019 Washer - 2 1/2” O.D. X 2” I.D.

7 V 13618003 10 Tooth Split Sprocket (T600D Only)

8 V 7068003 Idler Pin

9 V 7137001 2” Nut

N/S V 386034 Bolt - 3/4” X 16 X 3 1/2”, Grade #8, 10 Req’d.

N/S V 398001 Nut - 3/4” X 16 Locknut, 10 Req’d.

N/S V 4488 9 Tooth Split Sprocket (T400C Only)



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  3 2

Vermeer:  T400, T600A, T600B & T600
Replacement Idler Sprockets, Drive Sprockets
and Bearings Using 4” Pitch 7600K Chain

Ref. No. Part No. Description

1 V 2019 9T Idler Sprocket W/Rings and W/Cups (V 36759001)

N/S V 2019A 9T Idler Sprocket W/Complete Assembly

N/S V 2019 9T Idler Sprocket W/Races and Snap Rings, 2 of ea. Req’d.

2 V 1715021 Bearing Cut (Old #V 2024)

3 V 1716021 Bearing Cone (Old # V 2022)

4 V 3972001 Seal (Old # V 2023)

5 V 2513 Washer - 2 1/2” O.D. X 1 3/4” I.D. (As Req’d.)

6 V 4488 Split Sprocket (V 18923001)

7 V 14677003 Idler Shaft

8 V 14731001 Idler Nut - 1 3/4” Diameter

N/S V 386034 Bolt - 3/4” X 16 X 3 1/2”, Grade #8 for V4488 Sprocket, 9 Req’d.

N/S V 398001 Locknut - 3/4” X 16



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  3 3

Vermeer: M465, M470, M475, D18, M455, 
M485 & 7550 Using 4” Pitch 7600M Chain



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  3 4

Vermeer: M465, M470, M475, D18, M455, M485 &
7550 Using 4” Pitch 7600M Chain, Continued



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  3 5

Vermeer: T600A, T600B, T600C, T600D & T400C
Using 4” Pitch 7600 Chain



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  3 6

Vermeer: 7600K Style Chain Cup Cutters



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  3 7

Vermeer: 7600K Style Chain 
Rock & Frost Style Base Plates



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  3 8

Vermeer:  T800, T850 & T650 190,000 Lb. 
Test 2109K Chain for Double Boom



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  3 9

Vermeer: 2109 Style Chain Cup Cutters



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  4 0

Vermeer: 2109 Style Chain 
Rock & Frost Style Base Plates



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  4 1

Vermeer: Chain, Teeth and Drive 
Sprockets for T455



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  4 2

Vermeer: T758 Sprocket and Chain Components
4501K Chain



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  4 3

Vermeer: T800, T850 & T650 
4501K Chain

1



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  4 4

Vermeer: 4501 Style Chain 
Base Plates and Cup Cutters



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  4 5

Vermeer: 4501 Style Chain, Rock & Frost Style
Base Plates, Single Chain 10-1/2” Cut Only



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  4 6

Vermeer: 4501 Style Chain, Rock & Frost Style
Base Plates, Single Chain 14” Cut Only



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  4 7

Vermeer: 4501 Style Chain, Rock & Frost Style
Base Plates, Single Chain 18” Cut Only



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  4 8

Vermeer: 4502 Style Chain and 
4525 Heavy-Duty Chain

Ref. No. Part No. Description

1 B 4502K00B42 Double 4501K Chain, 84 Pitch

1 B 4502K00B37 Double 4501K Chain, 74 Pitch

2 TA 4525K00B42 Extra Heavy-Duty 4501 Chain, 84 Pitch

2 TA 4525K00B37 Extra Heavy-Duty 4501 Chain, 74 Pitch

3 B 4502K00B01 4502 Repair Link, Includes 2 Pins & Keepers

4 B 4525K00B01 4525 Repair Link, Includes 2 Pins & Keepers

N/S B 4502KCL Connecting Link (4502 Chain) W / Keeper

N/S B 4502KRL Roller Link (4502 Chain)

N/S 4525KCL Connecting Link (4525 Chain) W / Keeper

N/S 4525KRL Roller Link (4525 Chain)

N/S TH-4 T Head Keeper



Warning

Use Care To Prevent Injury 
Comply with the Following to 
Avoid Serious Personal Injury

1. Guards must be provided on all chain and sprocket installations in accor-
dance with provisions of ANSI/ASME B15.1 - 1996 “Safety Standards for
Mechanical Power Transmission Apparatus,” and ANSI/ASME B20.1 -
1996 “Safety Standards for Conveyors and Related Equipment,” or other
applicable safety standards.  When revisions of these standards are pub-
lished, the updated edition shall apply.

2. Always lock out power switch before installing, removing, lubricating or
servicing a chain system.

3. When connecting or disconnecting chain:
a. Eye protection is required.  Wear safety glasses, protective cloth-

ing, gloves, and safety shoes.

b. Support the chain to prevent uncontrolled movement of chain
and parts.

c. Use of pressing equipment is recommended.  Tools must be in
good condition and properly used.

d. Determine correct direction for pin/rivet removal or insertion.

�!



B a l l a n t i n e  •  V e r m e e r ® R e p l a c e m e n t  P a r t s  •  P a g e  5 0



© Ballantine 2013
All Rights ReservedPart No. T01102 REV 9/13


